RESOLUTION Number 2023-33

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN APPLICATION FOR A SHIRLEY CONROY RURAL AREA CAPITAL ASSISTANCE GRANT FROM THE FLORIDA COMMISSION FOR THE TRANSPORTATION DISADVANTAGED; PROVIDING DIRECTION AND AUTHORIZATION TO THE COUNTY COORDINATOR OR DESIGNEE; AND PROVIDING EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged administers the State Transportation Disadvantaged Trust Fund and provides grants to eligible recipients for the specific purpose of reimbursing a portion of the cost to purchase capital equipment utilized to maintain or provide improved or expanded transportation services to the transportation disadvantaged; and

WHEREAS, the County is eligible to receive a Shirley Conroy Rural Area Captial Assistance Grant and to utilize same as authorized by Chapter 427, Florida Statutes and Rule 41-2, Florida Administrative Code; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (the "Board"), that:

- 1. The Board has the authority to apply for a Shirley Conroy Rural Area Captial Assistance Grant (the "Grant") and, if awarded, to enter into a Grant Agreement on behalf of the County.
- 2. The Board, through its staff, is aware of the obligations that will result from the award and acceptance of the Grant.
- 3. The Board authorizes and directs the County Coordinator, or his designee, to apply for the Grant and to execute the Grant Agreement, amendments, warranties, certifications and any other documents which may be required by the Florida Commission for the Transportation Disadvantaged in connection with the Grant.
- 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 25th day of July, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEVY COUNTY, FLORIDA

	Matt Brooks, Chairman
ATTEST: Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex Officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners	
Danny J. Shipp, Clerk	Approved as to form and legal sufficiency
	Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney